Positions held in these products are monitored continuously and are examined for the corresponding

limit percentage cover and for any limit excess.

35.2.1 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the interest rates mismatch between the interest bearing assets and

liabilities of the Bank.

 The Bank analyses the interest rate gaps for each time period for each currency (interest rate gap

analysis) for all interest bearing elements and uses this analysis to measure the effects of the

change in interest rates.

From the Interest Rate Gap Analysis and from the application of alternative scenarios regarding

the changes in market interest rates or changes in the Bank’s base interest rates, the Bank is able to

calculate the immediate changes in net interest income and equity relating to available for sale

assets. In the interest rate decrease scenarios the change is assessed up to a feasible point (interest

rate set to zero) in accordance with the effective yield curves per currency.

Interest rate variation

scenario

(parallel fall or rise in yield

curves)

Sensitivity for net interest

income (annual)

(€’000)

Sensitivity of Equity

(€’000)

+100 basis points 10.415 -894

-100  basis points 2.341 0

   ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

137

35. RISK MANAGEMENT (cont.)

35.2 Market risk (cont.)

35.2.1 INTEREST RATE RISK AT 31 DECEMBER 2016
   Non-

 Less than 1 to 3 to 6 to 1 to   interest

 1 month 3 months 6 months 12 months 5 years > 5 years bearing Total

ASSETS €000 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000

Cash and balances with central banks 182.871 - - - - - 9.002 191.873

Due from banks 82.770 209.459 - - - - - 292.229

Investment securities available for sale 15.318 58.746 - - 31.214 9.000 3.551 117.829

Derivative financial assets 144 - - - - - - 144

Loans and advances to corporates 272.345 396.863 55.741 11.758 74.525 - - 811.232

Loans and advances to individuals 720.199 366.352 29.268 7.471 11.838 - - 1.135.128

Property, plant and equipment  and Intangible

assets

-

-

-

-

-

-

25.706

25.706

Deferred tax assets  and other assets - - - - - - 22.274 22.274

Total Assets 1.273.647 1.031.420 85.009 19.229 117.577 9.000 60.533 2.596.415

LIABILITIES

Due to banks 62.738 13.697 22.627 3.501 - - - 102.563

Due to customers 315.008 316.213 355.774 478.870 420.816 53.947 - 1.940.628

Subordinated bonds - 116.331 - - - - - 116.331

Derivative financial liabilities 7.467 - - - - - - 7.467

Other liabilities and provisions - - - - - - 18.597 18.597

Total Liabilities 385.213 446.241 378.401 482.371 420.816 53.947 18.597 2.185.586

EQUITY

Share capital - - - - - - 148.303 148.303

Convertible capital securities - - - - - - 64.000 64.000

Share premium - - - - - - 90.467 90.467

Reserves - - - - - - 921 921

Retained earnings - - - - - - 107.138 107.138

Total Equity - - - - - - 410.829 410.829

Total Liabilities and Equity 385.213 446.241 378.401 482.371 420.816 53.947 429.426 2.596.415

OPEN EXPOSURE 888.434 585.179 (293.392) (463.142) (303.239) (44.947) (368.893) -

   CUMULATIVE EXPOSURE 888.434 1.473.613 1.180.221 717.079 413.840 368.893 - -

   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF ALPHA BANK CYPRUS LTD  AS AT 31.12.2016

138

35. RISK MANAGEMENT (cont.)

35.2 Market risk (cont.)

35.2.1 INTEREST RATE RISK AT 31 DECEMBER 2015
   Non-

 Less than 1 to 3 to 6 to 1 to   interest

 1 month 3 months 6 months 12 months 5 years > 5 years bearing Total

ASSETS €000 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000

Cash and balances with central banks 339.981 - - - - - 9.776 349.757

Due from banks 58.814 - - - - - - 58.814

Investment securities available for sale 27.397 68.545 1.028 - - - 1.588 98.558

Derivative financial assets 2.885 - - - - - - 2.885

Loans and advances to corporates 265.965 430.500 98.580 9.651 59.249 - - 863.945

Loans and advances to individuals 673.171 417.524 50.358 9.710 21.839  -  1.172.602

Property, plant and equipment  and Intangible assets - - - - - - 26.987 26.987

Deferred tax assets  and other assets - - - - - - 15.274 15.274

Total Assets 1.368.213 916.569 149.966 19.361 81.088 - 53.625 2.588.822

LIABILITIES

Due to banks 104.370 9.960 42.901 3.500 - - - 160.731

Due to customers 309.492 310.019 428.479 411.263 342.168 50.367 - 1.851.788

Subordinated bonds - 114.984 1.350 - - - - 116.334

Derivative financial liabilities 379 - - - - - - 379

Other liabilities and provisions - - - - - - 18.293 18.293

Total Liabilities 414.241 434.963 472.730 414.763 342.168 50.367 18.293 2.147.525

EQUITY

Share capital - - - - - - 148.303 148.303

Convertible capital securities - - - - - - 64.000 64.000

Share premium - - - - - - 90.467 90.467

Reserves - - - - - - 616 616

Retained earnings   137.911 137.911

Total Equity - - - - - - 441.297 441.297

Total Liabilities and Equity 414.241 434.963 472.730 414.763 342.168 50.367 459.590 2.588.822

OPEN EXPOSURE 953.972 481.606 (322.764) (395.402) (261.080) (50.367) (405.965) -

   CUMULATIVE EXPOSURE 953.972 1.435.578 1.112.814 717.412 465.332 405.965 - -

   ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

139

35. RISK MANAGEMENT (cont.)

35.2 Market risk (cont.)

35.2.2 Foreign currency risk

The Bank undertakes foreign currency risk due to the volatility of foreign exchange rates. The management

of foreign currency position is centralized. The policy of the Bank is the positions to be closed immediately

using spot transactions or currency derivatives. In case that positions are still open, they are daily monitored

by the competent department and they are subject to limits. Indicatively the largest exposure of the bank is

for the equivalent of Eur80 th. in the currency of GBP.  As a result, the impact on the Bank's income from